Page 1

METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40
CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District)
herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were
determined to be in significant noncompliance with applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other
Requirements during the period from January 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable
Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria
established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or
additional selection criteria established by the District in Article Il, to the Sewage and Waste
Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

ID NAME ADDRESS POLLUTANT
10002 Aallied Die Casting Co. of lllinois 3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park, IL 60131 FOG, Phenol
25577 American Plating & Manufacturing 3941 South Keeler Avenue, Chicago, IL Ni

60616
11138 Belmont Plating Works, Inc. 3410 N River Rd, Franklin Park, IL 60131 CN
25873 Belmont Sausage Company 2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 FOG
11422 Cedar Concepts Corporation 4100 South Packers Avenue, Chicago, IL pH
60609
26040 Chem-Plate Industries 1250 Morse Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Zn
12114 CID Recycling and Disposal Facility 138th Street & Interstate 94, Calumet City, CN
IL 60409
12340 Cody Metal Finishing Inc. 1620 N Throop St, Chicago, IL 60622 Zn
23995 Congress Development Company 4100 West Frontage Road, Hillside, IL Fe
60162
27824 Dynomax Inc. 230 West Palatine Road, Wheeling, IL 60090 Final Hg
24756 Electronic Interconnect Corp. 2700 West Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove FOG
Village, IL 60007
12222 Electronic Plating Company 1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero, IL 60804 Cd
25521 Faspro Technologies, Inc. 165 King St, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Zn
27062 Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar 6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park, IL 60638 CN
Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.
10157 Koppers Incorporated 3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL Final Hg,
60804 Naphthalene
26726 Liquid Environmental Solutions 12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago, IL 60633 FOG
26952 Metal Impact LLC 1501 Oakton St, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Zn

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS



25052
15958
11429

10132

ID
10002

30877

12238

12302

25873
12925

11084
12340
12222
10204

27979
27935

25768

10157

26726
27723
14999
25700
10689

NAME

NACME Steel Processing, LLC
National Container Group, LLC
Regis Technologies, Inc.

Wheatland Tube — Division of Zekelman
Industries, Inc.

ADDRESS

429 W 127th St, Chicago, IL 60628

3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632
8210 North Austin Avenue, Morton Grove,
IL 60053

4435 South Western Boulevard, Chicago, IL
60609

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

NAME
Aallied Die Casting Co. of lllinois
Arlington Plating Acquisition Company

Automatic Anodizing Corporation

Azteca Foods, Inc.

Belmont Sausage Company

Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.

Chicago Anodizing Co.
Cody Metal Finishing Inc.
Electronic Plating Company
Ester Solutions

Express Container Services of Lansing, LLC
Hostess Brands, LLC

Interlake Mecalux, Inc.

Koppers Incorporated

Liquid Environmental Solutions
Pullman Innovations

Quala Services, LLC

Solvay USA Inc.

Sokol & Co.

ADDRESS

3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park, IL 60131
600 South Vermont Street, Palatine, IL
60067

3340 West Newport Avenue, Chicago, IL
60618

5005 South Nagle Avenue, Chicago, IL
60638

2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
1800 Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL
60007

4112 West Lake Street, Chicago, IL 60624
1620 N Throop St, Chicago, IL 60622

1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero, IL 60804

120 South Riverside Plaza, Chicago, IL
60606

2700 175th Street, Lansing, IL 60438

2035 North Narragansett Avenue, Chicago,
IL 60639

1600 North 25th Avenue, Melrose Park, IL
60160

3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL
60804

12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago, IL 60633
2701 East 100th Street, Chicago, IL 60617
803 East 120th Street, Chicago, IL 60628
14000 Seeley Avenue, Blue Island, IL 60406
5315 Dansher Road, Countryside, IL 60525

Page 2

POLLUTANT
Fe, Zn
FOG
Methylene
Chloride
Zn

POLLUTANT
FOG, Phenol
Ni

pH
pH

FOG, pH
Zn

Ni, TOT MET
Zn
Cd, Cr, Zn
FOG

FOG
FOG

pH
Final Hg

Cu, Fe, Zn
FOG
FOG

1,4-Dioxane
FOG



REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Page 3

ID NAME ADDRESS REPORT

26736 American Wheel Corporation 5939 West 66th Street, Bedford Park, IL RD-115
60638

25954  Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, LLC 4200 South Halsted Street, Chicago, L RD-114; RD-
60609 115

12238 Automatic Anodizing Corporation 3340 West Newport Avenue, Chicago, IL Self-Report
60618

28003 Bridgford Foods of lllinois, Inc. 1415 West 44th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 RD-115

12925 Chem-Plate Industries, Inc. 1800 Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL RD-115
60007

13958 City of Chicago - Sawyer Water Purification 1000 East Ohio Street, Chicago, IL 60611 Self-Report

Plant

23995 Congress Development Company 4100 West Frontage Road, Hillside, IL Self-Report
60162

11369 Elgin Sweeper Company 1300 West Bartlett Road, Elgin, IL 60120 Self-Report

25246 Envirite of lllinais, Inc. 16435 South Center Avenue, Harvey, IL Self-Report
60426

13717 Imperial Plating Company, Inc. 7030 West 60th Street, Chicago, IL 60638 Self-Report

12424 JLO Metal Products, Inc. 5841 West Dickens Avenue, Chicago, IL RD-115
60639

10157 Koppers Incorporated 3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL Self-Report
60804

15958 National Container Group, LLC 3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632 RD-118;

Self-Report
26811 Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC 680 West 134th Street, Riverdale, IL 60827 DOCA
DISCHARGE AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS
ID NAME ADDRESS
15958 National Container Group, LLC 3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2021.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our
ordinances to ensure that dischargers in significant noncompliance listed above are brought into
acceptable standards for pretreatment of industrial waste.



