METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

ATTACHMENT 1

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with the requirements of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (District) herewith provides notification to the public of those industrial dischargers to its system which were determined to be in significant noncompliance with applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements during the period from January 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

DISCHARGERS FOUND IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH

APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

The industrial users identified below were found to be in significant noncompliance with applicable Pretreatment Standards or Other Requirements in accordance with the selection criteria established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 403.8(f)(2)(viii), or additional selection criteria established by the District in Article II, to the Sewage and Waste Control Ordinance, during the report period from January 1, 2021, to December 31, 2021.

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT	
10002	Aallied Die Casting Co. of Illinois	3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park, IL 60131	FOG, Phenol	
25577	American Plating & Manufacturing	3941 South Keeler Avenue, Chicago, IL	Ni	
		60616		
11138	Belmont Plating Works, Inc.	3410 N River Rd, Franklin Park, IL 60131	CN	*
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	FOG	
11422	Cedar Concepts Corporation	4100 South Packers Avenue, Chicago, IL 60609	рН	
26040	Chem-Plate Industries	1250 Morse Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Zn	
12114	CID Recycling and Disposal Facility	138th Street & Interstate 94, Calumet City, IL 60409	CN	*
12340	Cody Metal Finishing Inc.	1620 N Throop St, Chicago, IL 60622	Zn	
23995	Congress Development Company	4100 West Frontage Road, Hillside, IL 60162	Fe	*
27824	Dynomax Inc.	230 West Palatine Road, Wheeling, IL 60090	Final Hg	
24756	Electronic Interconnect Corp.	2700 West Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	FOG	
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero, IL 60804	Cd	
25521	Faspro Technologies, Inc.	165 King St, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Zn	
27062	Heligear Acquisition Co., d/b/a Northstar Aerospace (Chicago) Inc.	6006 W 73rd St, Bedford Park, IL 60638	CN	*
10157	Koppers Incorporated	3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL 60804	Final Hg, Naphthalene	
26726	Liquid Environmental Solutions	12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago, IL 60633	FOG	*
26952	Metal Impact LLC	1501 Oakton St, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Zn	*

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

*

*

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT
25052	NACME Steel Processing, LLC	429 W 127th St, Chicago, IL 60628	Fe, Zn
15958	National Container Group, LLC	3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632	FOG
11429	Regis Technologies, Inc.	8210 North Austin Avenue, Morton Grove,	Methylene
		IL 60053	Chloride
10132	Wheatland Tube – Division of Zekelman	4435 South Western Boulevard, Chicago, IL	Zn
	Industries, Inc.	60609	

FAILURE TO RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	POLLUTANT
10002	Aallied Die Casting Co. of Illinois	3021 Cullerton Dr, Franklin Park, IL 60131	FOG, Phenol
30877	Arlington Plating Acquisition Company	600 South Vermont Street, Palatine, IL 60067	Ni
12238	Automatic Anodizing Corporation	3340 West Newport Avenue, Chicago, IL 60618	рН
12302	Azteca Foods, Inc.	5005 South Nagle Avenue, Chicago, IL 60638	рН
25873	Belmont Sausage Company	2201 Estes Ave, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	FOG, pH
12925	Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.	1800 Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Zn
11084	Chicago Anodizing Co.	4112 West Lake Street, Chicago, IL 60624	Ni, TOT MET
12340	Cody Metal Finishing Inc.	1620 N Throop St, Chicago, IL 60622	Zn
12222	Electronic Plating Company	1821 S 54th Ave, Cicero, IL 60804	Cd, Cr, Zn
10204	Ester Solutions	120 South Riverside Plaza, Chicago, IL 60606	FOG
27979	Express Container Services of Lansing, LLC	2700 175th Street, Lansing, IL 60438	FOG
27935	Hostess Brands, LLC	2035 North Narragansett Avenue, Chicago, IL 60639	FOG
25768	Interlake Mecalux, Inc.	1600 North 25th Avenue, Melrose Park, IL 60160	рН
10157	Koppers Incorporated	3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL 60804	Final Hg
26726	Liquid Environmental Solutions	12123 S Stony Island Ave, Chicago, IL 60633	Cu, Fe, Zn
27723	Pullman Innovations	2701 East 100th Street, Chicago, IL 60617	FOG
14999	Quala Services, LLC	803 East 120th Street, Chicago, IL 60628	FOG
25700	Solvay USA Inc.	14000 Seeley Avenue, Blue Island, IL 60406	1,4-Dioxane
10689	Sokol & Co.	5315 Dansher Road, Countryside, IL 60525	FOG

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	REPORT	
26736	American Wheel Corporation	5939 West 66th Street, Bedford Park, IL 60638	RD-115	*
25954	Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, LLC	4200 South Halsted Street, Chicago, L 60609	RD-114; RD- 115	
12238	Automatic Anodizing Corporation	3340 West Newport Avenue, Chicago, IL 60618	Self-Report	*
28003	Bridgford Foods of Illinois, Inc.	1415 West 44th Street, Chicago, IL 60609	RD-115	*
12925	Chem-Plate Industries, Inc.	1800 Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	RD-115	*
13958	City of Chicago - Sawyer Water Purification Plant	1000 East Ohio Street, Chicago, IL 60611	Self-Report	*
23995	Congress Development Company	4100 West Frontage Road, Hillside, IL 60162	Self-Report	*
11369	Elgin Sweeper Company	1300 West Bartlett Road, Elgin, IL 60120	Self-Report	*
25246	Envirite of Illinois, Inc.	16435 South Center Avenue, Harvey, IL 60426	Self-Report	*
13717	Imperial Plating Company, Inc.	7030 West 60th Street, Chicago, IL 60638	Self-Report	*
12424	JLO Metal Products, Inc.	5841 West Dickens Avenue, Chicago, IL 60639	RD-115	*
10157	Koppers Incorporated	3900 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, IL 60804	Self-Report	*
15958	National Container Group, LLC	3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632	RD-118; Self-Report	*
26811	Riverdale Plating and Heat Treating, LLC	680 West 134th Street, Riverdale, IL 60827	DOCA	*

DISCHARGE AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS

ID	NAME	ADDRESS	
15958	National Container Group, LLC	3620 West 38th Street, Chicago, IL 60632	*

*Company not in Significant Noncompliance, based on District records, as of December 31, 2021.

The District has/will exercise(d) full and immediate enforcement powers as provided by our ordinances to ensure that dischargers in significant noncompliance listed above are brought into acceptable standards for pretreatment of industrial waste.